



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AB STABLE VIII LLC,)
)
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 71, 2021
)
MAPS HOTELS AND RESORTS) Court Below: Court of Chancery of
ONE LLC, MIRAE ASSET) the State of Delaware
CAPITAL CO., LTD., MIRAE) C.A. No. 2020-0310-JTL
ASSET SECURITIES CO., LTD.,)
MIRAE ASSET GLOBAL)
INVESTMENTS, CO., LTD., and)
MIRAE ASSET LIFE INSURANCE)
CO., LTD.,)
)
Defendants Below, Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:
Kathleen M. Sullivan
Michael B. Carlinsky
William B. Adams
Christopher D. Kercher
Rollo C. Baker IV
Todd G. Beattie
Jonathan E. Feder
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Kap-You Kim
PETER & KIM ATTORNEYS AT LAW
511 Yeongdong-daero, #1704 Trade Tower
Seoul 06164, South Korea
+82 2 538 2900

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Michael A. Barlow (#3928)
April M. Kirby (#6152)
Stephen C. Childs (#6711)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants and
Counterclaim-Plaintiffs
Below/Appellees*

DATED: May 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. The Relevant Provisions Of The Sale Agreement	10
B. The Breach Of The Ordinary Course Covenant.....	12
C. The Failure Of The Title Insurance Condition.....	14
D. The Final Order And Judgment.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT SELLER BREACHED THE ORDINARY COURSE COVENANT	20
A. Question Presented	20
B. Scope Of Review	20
C. Merits Of Argument	20
1. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Interpreted The Ordinary Course Covenant	21
2. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Declined To Rewrite The Agreement To Measure “Ordinary Course” By “Reasonableness”.....	28
3. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Interpreted The MAE Provision And The Ordinary Course Covenant As Distinct	31
4. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Found Seller’s Breach Material	34
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE TITLE INSURANCE CONDITION FAILED.....	38
A. Question Presented	38
B. Scope Of Review	38
C. Merits Of Argument	38
1. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Found That The DRAA Exception Encompasses The Fraudulent Deeds	38

2.	The Court Of Chancery Correctly Found That Buyer Did Not Cause The Failure Of The Title Insurance Condition	47
a.	Buyer’s Counsel’s Conduct Was Commercially Reasonable.....	47
b.	Buyer’s Counsel Did Not Cause The Addition Of The DRAA Exception	53
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018)	22, 24, 29, 32, 34
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Brown Robin Capital, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3096744 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020).....	21, 22, 25, 32
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000)	38
<i>ChyronHego Corp. v. Wight</i> , 2018 WL 3642132 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2018)	25
<i>City of Miami Gen. Emps.’ & Sanitation Emps.’ Ret. Tr. v. C & J Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 508583 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2018).....	34-35
<i>Cline v. Prowler Indus. of Md., Inc.</i> , 418 A.2d 968 (Del. 1980)	38-39
<i>Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co. v. IDC Props., Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. Apollo (Mauritius) Holdings Pvt. Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 5654305 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2014)	21, 29, 30, 33
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991)	54
<i>Dinkins v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Cal. Rptr. 775 (1979)	50-51
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	39, 46
<i>Emerging Eur. Growth Fund, L.P. v. Figlus</i> , 2013 WL 1250836 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2013)	41

<i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC v. Deere & Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017)	53
<i>Fairstone Fin. Holdings Inc. v. Duo Bank of Can.</i> , 2020 ONSC 7397 (Can. Ont. Super. Ct. of Justice)	33
<i>FleetBoston Financial Corp. v. Advanta Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 240885 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2003).....	30, 31
<i>George v. Auto. Club of S. Cal.</i> , 135 Cal. Rptr. 3d 480 (2011)	39
<i>Grayson, Givner, Booke, Silver & Wolfe v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1998)	50
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 2356489 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2012).....	29
<i>Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	52
<i>In re Anthem-Cigna Merger Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5106556 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2020)	52
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Complex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	21, 30
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	22, 41
<i>Mrs. Fields Brand, Inc. v. Interbake Foods LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2729860 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Murfey v. WHC Ventures, LLC</i> , 236 A.3d 337 (Del. 2020)	32
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	20, 24, 38
<i>Osram Sylvania Inc. v. Townsend Ventures, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6199554 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2013)	25

<i>Project Boat Holdings, LLC v. Bass Pro Grp., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2295684 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2019).....	21
<i>Snow Phipps Grp., LLC v. KCAKE Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1714202 (Del. Ch. April 30, 2021).....	21, 22, 24, 32
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992)	24, 33
<i>Sun Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ocean Ins. Co.</i> , 107 U.S. 485 (1883).....	50
<i>Telecom-SNI Inv’rs, LLC v. Sorrento Networks, Inc.</i> 2001 WL 1117505 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2001).....	35
<i>Tsasu LLC v. U.S. Bank Trust, N.A.</i> , 277 Cal. Rptr. 3d 76, 89 (2021)	43
<i>Vintage Rodeo Parent, LLC v. Rent-a-Center, Inc.</i> 2019 WL 1223026 (Del. Ch. Mar. 14, 2019)	36
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Millennium Digital Media Sys., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3706624 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2010).....	52
<i>Williams Co. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017)	52
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)	20, 34
Statutes and Rules	
Cal. Ins. Code § 339	50
Cal. Ins. Code § 359.....	50
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	34, 38
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)	38
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	22

Lou R. Kling & Eileen T. Nugent, <i>Negotiated Acquisitions of Companies, Subsidiaries & Divisions</i> (2018 ed.)	22, 29
J. Bushnell Nielsen, <i>Title & Escrow Claims Guide</i> (2020 ed.)	43, 50
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2013)	45
Steven Plitt, et al., <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. 2020)	50
Graydon Staring & Dean Hansell, <i>Law of Reinsurance</i> (2021)	50
Guhan Subramanian & Caley Petrucci, <i>Deals in the Time of Pandemic</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2021), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3799191	26
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (2002).....	45
